

No. 19-7

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SEILA LAW LLC, PETITIONER

*v.*

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

THOMAS H. BIENERT, JR.  
ANTHONY BISCONTI  
BIENERT KATZMAN PC  
*903 Calle Amanecer,  
Suite 350  
San Clemente, CA 92673*

MELINA M. MENEGUIN LAYERENZA  
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,  
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP  
*1285 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10019*

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM  
*Counsel of Record*  
MASHA G. HANSFORD  
WILLIAM T. MARKS  
JOEL S. JOHNSON  
LAURA E. COX  
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,  
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP  
*2001 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 223-7300  
kshanmugam@paulweiss.com*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved.....	1
Statement.....	2
A. Background .....	4
B. Facts and procedural history.....	8
Summary of argument .....	10
Argument.....	14
I. The structure of the Consumer Financial Protection Bureau violates the separation of powers.....	14
A. The CFPB’s structure violates the rule against restrictions on the President’s ability to remove executive officers.....	15
B. No exception to the rule applies to the CFPB.....	19
C. The Court should not extend the <i>Humphrey’s             Executor</i> exception to the CFPB .....	21
1. The CFPB’s structure is a historical anomaly.....	22
2. The CFPB’s structure lacks an important check against governmental tyranny .....	25
3. The CFPB’s structure unduly limits presidential control over the exercise of the executive power .....	28
D. In the alternative, <i>Humphrey’s Executor</i> should be overruled .....	31
II. The Court should reverse the judgment below and, if it reaches the question of severability, invalidate Title X of the Dodd-Frank Act.....	35
A. The Court should reverse the judgment below.....	35

IV

	Page
Table of contents—continued:	
B. The Court should not address the question of severability in this case.....	37
C. The limitation on the President’s ability to remove the Director of the CFPB is not severable from the remainder of Title X.....	41
Conclusion.....	48
Appendix .....	1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935) .....	32
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997) .....	33
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987) .....	38, 42, 45, 46
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of Northern New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	38
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	25, 43
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997) .....	16, 26, 30
<i>Collins v. Mnuchin</i> , 938 F.3d 553 (5th Cir.), pet. for cert. pending, No. 19-422 (filed Sept. 25, 2019) .....	24
<i>Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996) .....	39
<i>FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund</i> , 6 F.3d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1993), cert. granted, 512 U.S. 1218, and cert. dismissed, 513 U.S. 88 (1994) .....	36
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FTC v. Ruberoid Co.</i> , 343 U.S. 470 (1952) .....	33
<i>Hill v. Wallace</i> , 259 U.S. 44 (1922) .....	41

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....	15, 24
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019) .....	34
<i>Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001) .....	38
<i>Louisville Joint Stock Land Bank v. Radford</i> , 295 U.S. 555 (1935) .....	32
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018) .....	36, 37
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000) .....	32
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>National Federation of Independent Business</i> <i>v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012) .....	42, 44
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014) .....	24
<i>Noel Canning v. NLRB</i> , 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	36
<i>Northern Pipeline Construction Co. v.</i> <i>Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982) .....	36
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997) .....	16, 39
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995) .....	35, 36
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996) .....	32
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011) .....	36, 38
<i>Sturges v. Crowninshield</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 122 (1819) .....	39
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 390 U.S. 570 (1968) .....	45
<i>United States v. Perkins</i> , 116 U.S. 483 (1886) .....	5
<i>Wiener v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 349 (1958) .....	5, 19, 34
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952) .....	22
<i>Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015) .....	22

VI

	Page
Constitution, statutes, and regulation:	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 1 .....	25
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 2 .....	25
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 3 .....	25
U.S. Const. Art. II.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Art. II, § 1.....	25
U.S. Const. Art. II, § 1, cl. 1.....	4, 15
U.S. Const. Art. II, § 2, cl. 2.....	18
U.S. Const. Art. II, § 3.....	4, 16
U.S. Const. Art. III.....	38
U.S. Const. Art. III, § 1.....	25
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203,	
124 Stat. 1376 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. 5302 .....	45
12 U.S.C. 5481(6) .....	7, 27
12 U.S.C. 5481(12) .....	7, 27, 46
12 U.S.C. 5481(14) .....	7, 27, 46
12 U.S.C. 5481(15) .....	7
12 U.S.C. 5481(26) .....	27
12 U.S.C. 5491(a) .....	6, 42
12 U.S.C. 5491(b)(1).....	6, 18
12 U.S.C. 5491(b)(2).....	6
12 U.S.C. 5491(c)(1).....	6
12 U.S.C. 5491(c)(2).....	6
12 U.S.C. 5491(c)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. 5492(c)(3).....	43
12 U.S.C. 5497(a) .....	43
12 U.S.C. 5497(a)(1).....	7
12 U.S.C. 5497(a)(2)(A)(iii) .....	7
12 U.S.C. 5497(a)(2)(B) .....	7
12 U.S.C. 5497(a)(4)(E).....	43
12 U.S.C. 5497(e) .....	7
12 U.S.C. 5511(a) .....	6
12 U.S.C. 5531(a) .....	7, 27, 37
12 U.S.C. 5531(b) .....	7, 27
12 U.S.C. 5536(a)(1)(B) .....	7, 27, 46

## VII

	Page
Statutes and regulation—continued:	
12 U.S.C. 5562 .....	7, 18
12 U.S.C. 5562(e)(1) .....	8, 35
12 U.S.C. 5562(f) .....	8
12 U.S.C. 5564(a) .....	7, 18
12 U.S.C. 5564(f) .....	7, 18
12 U.S.C. 5581 .....	43
12 U.S.C. 5581(a)(1)(A) .....	6, 27
12 U.S.C. 5581(a)(2)(A) .....	46
15 U.S.C. 8232 .....	45
Housing and Economic Recovery Act,	
Pub. L. No. 110-289, 122 Stat. 2654 (2008) .....	24
15 U.S.C. 41 .....	4, 19
28 U.S.C. 596(a)(1) .....	21
28 U.S.C. 1254(1) .....	1
12 C.F.R. 1080.6(e) .....	8
Miscellaneous:	
Annals of Congress (1789) (Joseph Gales ed., 1834) .....	17
Rachel E. Barkow, <i>Insulating Agencies: Avoiding     Capture Through Institutional Design</i> ,	
89 Tex. L. Rev. 15 (2010) .....	27
William Baude, <i>The Judgment Power</i> ,	
96 Geo. L.J. 1807 (2008) .....	38
Marshall J. Breger & Gary J. Edles, <i>Established     by Practice: The Theory and Operation of     Independent Federal Agencies</i> ,	
52 Admin. L. Rev. 1111 (2000) .....	22, 24
Lisa Schultz Bressman & Robert B. Thompson,	
<i>The Future of Agency Independence</i> ,	
63 Vand. L. Rev. 599 (2010) .....	27
155 Cong. Rec. 30,826 (2009) .....	40
The Constitutional Separation of Powers Between the President and Congress,	
20 Op. O.L.C. 124 (1996) .....	21
Daniel A. Crane, <i>Debunking ‘Humphrey’s     Executor,’</i> 83 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1835 (2015) .....	20, 32

VIII

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
Robert E. Cushman, <i>The Constitutional Status of the Independent Regulatory Commission</i> , 24 Cornell L. Rev. 163 (1939) .....	33
Robert E. Cushman, <i>The Independent Regulatory Commissions</i> (1941) .....	27
Kirti Datla & Richard L. Revesz, <i>Deconstructing Independent Agencies (and Executive Agencies)</i> , 98 Cornell L. Rev. 769 (2013) .....	26, 28
Department of the Treasury, <i>Financial Regulatory Reform: A New Foundation</i> (2009) .....	5, 44
The Federalist Papers (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) .....	<i>passim</i>
Jacob E. Gersen, <i>Administrative Law Goes to Wall Street: The New Administrative Process</i> , 65 Admin. L. Rev. 689 (2013) .....	26
H.R. 3126, 111th Cong., 1st Sess. (as introduced in House, July 8, 2009) .....	40
H.R. 4173, 111th Cong., 1st Sess. (as passed by House, Dec. 11, 2009) .....	6, 40
H.R. 4173, 111th Cong., 2d Sess. (as passed by Senate, May 20, 2010) .....	40
H.R. Rep. No. 367, 111th Cong., 1st Sess. (2009) .....	40
H.R. Rep. No. 517, 111th Cong., 2d Sess. (2010) .....	40
House Committee on Financial Services, 111th Cong., <i>Discussion Draft of Consumer Financial Protection Agency Act of 2009</i> (Sept. 25, 2009) .....	40
Memorandum Opinion for the General Counsel, Civil Service Commission, 2 Op. O.L.C. 120 (1978) ....	23
Geoffrey P. Miller, <i>Independent Agencies</i> , 1986 Sup. Ct. Rev. 41 .....	31, 33
Samuel F. Miller, <i>Lectures on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1891) .....	38
Saikrishna Prakash, <i>New Light on the Decision of 1789</i> , 91 Cornell L. Rev. 1021 (2006) .....	17

IX

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
Presidential Statement on Signing the Social Security Independence and Program Improvements Act of 1994, 2 Pub. Papers 1471 (Aug. 15, 1994) .....	24
Edith Ramirez, <i>The FTC: A Framework for Promoting Competition and Protecting Consumers</i> , 83 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 2049 (2015) .....	26
Glen O. Robinson, <i>Independent Agencies: Form and Substance in Executive Prerogative</i> , 1988 Duke L.J. 238 .....	29
S. Doc. No. 26, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977).....	20, 43
Senate Committee on Governmental Affairs, 5 <i>Study on Federal Regulation, Regulatory Organization</i> , S. Doc. No. 91, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1977) .....	22
Peter L. Strauss, <i>The Place of Agencies in Government: Separation of Powers and the Fourth Branch</i> , 84 Colum. L. Rev. 573 (1984) .....	33
Shigeki J. Sugiyama, <i>Protecting the Integrity of the Merit System: A Legislative History of the Merit System Principles, Prohibited Personnel Practices and the Office of the Special Counsel</i> (1985) .....	23
Elizabeth Warren, <i>Unsafe at Any Rate</i> , Democracy, Summer 2007, at 8 .....	5, 27, 44
Todd Zywicki, <i>The Consumer Financial Protection Bureau: Savior or Menace?</i> , 81 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 856 (2013) .....	23
